

**CASE NO. B209913**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE**

---

HAROLD P. STURGEON,  
Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM J. BRATTON, *et al.*,  
Defendants and Respondents,  
and  
BREAK THE CYCLE, *et al.*,  
Intervenors and Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
CASE NO. BC 351646  
THE HONORABLE ROLF M. TREU

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

Sterling E. Norris (SBN 040993)  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
2540 Huntington Drive, Suite 201  
San Marino, CA 91108-2601  
Tel: (626) 287-4540  
Fax: (626)237-2003

*Counsel for Plaintiff and Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND . . . . .	
III. ARGUMENT . . . . .	
A. Standard of Review . . . . .	
B. Interveners Waived Any Claim for Fees . . . . .	
C. Interveners Are Not Eligible for an Award of Fees . . . . .	
D. An Award of Fees is Barred by the Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel . . . . .	
E. An Award of Fees Would Violate Sturgeon’s Constitutional Rights . . . . .	
F. Interveners Are Not Entitled to an Award of Fees Because They Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Section 1021.5 . . . . .	
1. Interveners Have Not Enforced Any Cognizable Right . . . . .	
2. Interveners Have Not Conferred Any Significant Benefit on the General Public or a Large Class of Persons . . . . .	

**Page**

3. No “Private Enforcement” Was  
Necessary .....

G. Interveners’ Fee Request Is Not Reasonable .....

IV. CONCLUSION .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....	
<i>DeJong v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	
<i>Martinez-Medina v. Holder</i> , 616 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) .....	
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	
<i>Wakefield v. Mathews</i> , 852 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Board of Education</i> , 55 Cal.2d 167 (1961) .....	
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000) .....	
<i>Arntz Builders v. Superior Court</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 1195 (2004) .....	

**Page**

*Azteca Const., Inc. v. ADR Consulting, Inc.*,  
121 Cal. App. 4th 1156 (2004) .....

*Blair v. Pitchess*, 5 Cal.3d 258 (1971) .....

*Blumenthal v. Superior Court*,  
103 Cal. App. 3d 317 (1980) .....

*Boskowitz v. Thompson*, 144 Cal. 724 (1904) .....

*Bouvia v. County of Los Angeles*,  
195 Cal. App. 3d 1075 (1987) .....

*City of Long Beach v. Bozek*,  
31 Cal.3d 527 (1982) .....

*City of Santa Monica v. Stewart*,  
126 Cal. App. 4th 43 (2005) .....

*Committee to Defend Reprod. Rights v. A Free Pregnancy Ctr.*,  
229 Cal. App. 3d 633 (1991) .....

*Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.*,  
37 Cal.4th 1169 (2006) .....

*Conservatorship of Whitley*,  
50 Cal.4th 1026 (2010) .....

*Covina v. Governing Bd.*,  
76 Cal. App. 3d 314 (1997) .....

*Davey v. Southern Pacific Co.*, 116 Cal. 325 (1897) .....

*Edgerton v. State Pers. Bd.*,  
83 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2000) .....

**Page**

*Folsom v. Butte County Ass'n of Gov'ts*,  
32 Cal.3d 668 (1982) .....

*Horn v. County of Ventura*, 24 Cal.3d 605 (1979) .....

*Hospital Council of N. Cal. v. Superior Ct.*,  
30 Cal. App. 3d 331 (1973) .....

*In re Marriage of Flaherty*, 31 Cal.3d 637 (1982) .....

*Lentz v. McMahon*, 49 Cal.3d 393 (1989) .....

*Meyer v. Spring Spectrum, L.P.*,  
445 Cal.4th 634 (2009) .....

*People ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Brothers'*  
*Santa Ana Theater*, 165 Cal. App. 3d 378 (1985) .....

*Riverwatch v. County of San Diego*,  
175 Cal. App. 4th 768 (2009)

*Rubin v. Green*, 4 Cal.4th 1187 (1993) .....

*Sturgeon v. Bratton*, 174 Cal. App. 4th 1407 (2009) .....

*Vasquez v. State of California*,  
45 Cal.4th 243 (2008) .....

*Walmart Real Estate Bus. Trust v. City Council*,  
132 Cal. App. 4th 614 (2005) .....

*Washburn v. City of Berkeley*,  
195 Cal. App. 3d 578 (1987) .....

**Page**

*Wolfgram v. Wells Fargo Bank*,  
53 Cal. App. 4th 43 (1997) . . . . .

*Woodland Hills Residents Assn. v. City Council*,  
23 Cal.3d 917 (1979) . . . . .

*Young v. Redman*, 55 Cal. App. 3d 827 (1976) . . . . .

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. I . . . . . 4

**State Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 3 . . . . . 4

**Federal Statutes and Regulations**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(S) . . . . .

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T) . . . . .

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) . . . . .

8 U.S.C. § 1373 . . . . .

8 U.S.C. § 1644 . . . . .

8 C.F.R. § 245.23 . . . . .

8 C.F.R. § 245.24 . . . . .

**State Statutes**

**Page**

Civ. Code § 1717(a) .....

Civ. Code § 1780(e) .....

Civ. Code § 3513 .....

Code Civ. Proc. § 128.5(a) .....

Code Civ. Proc. § 526a .....

Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.5 ..... *passim*

Penal Code § 834b .....
